

Nos. 21-381 and 21-382

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK, PLC

MOSES STRAUSS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CREDIT LYONNAIS, S.A.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

CATHERINE M. PADHI

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement: | |
| A. Legal framework | 1 |
| B. Facts and procedural history | 4 |
| 1. <i>Weiss</i> , No. 21-381 | 5 |
| 2. <i>Strauss</i> , No. 21-382 | 10 |
| Discussion..... | 12 |
| A. The lower courts applied the correct legal framework | 13 |
| B. This Court’s review is not warranted | 21 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 981 (2009)..... | 2, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-1333 (filed Apr. 4, 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 2, 20 |
| <i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 7, 8 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 977 (2012)..... | 21, 22 |

Constitution and statutes:

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | 2 |
| Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. 2331 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2331(1) | 2, 7, 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2331(1)(B)..... | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2333(a) | 2, 6, 7, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2333(d) | 13, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2333(d)(2) | 4, 21, 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2339B | 2, 3, 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 | 4 |
| § 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852 (18 U.S.C. 2333 note)..... | 4, 13, 20 |
| § 2(b), 130 Stat. 853 (18 U.S.C. 2333 note) | 21 |
| § 3(a), 130 Stat. 853 (28 U.S.C. 1605B(b)(1)) | 21 |
| § 7, 130 Stat. 855 (18 U.S.C. 2333 note)..... | 4 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1189 | 2 |
